- 1 year 18.646   11.104   29.750   3%

Average retirement age

- 1 year 19.824   10.740   30.564   6%

Continuation of membership at retirement

- 10% 15.836   10.740   26.576   -8%

Net amount charged to Statement of Financial
Performance

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial
Performance are:

The proportion with a spouse dependant at retirement is estimated at 60% (2022 - 60%) while the
continuation of membership at retirement is estimated at 75% (2022 - 75%). The proportion of eligible in-
service non-members joining a scheme by retirement and continuing with the subsidy at and after retirement
is estimated at 15% (2022 - 15%).

The Projected Unit Credit Method has been used to value the liabilities.

The last valuation was performed on 30 June 2023.

__________________________
Page 66

WALTER SISULU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2023

17 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis - Future Service and Interest Cost (Next Financial Year)

Assumption

Current Service
Cost
R m

Interest Cost
R m

Total Cost
R m  % change

Future Cost 1.188   3.587   4.775

Health care inflation

+ 1% 1.453   4.135   5.588   17%
- 1% 0.978   3.139   4.117   -14%

Discount rate

+ 1% 0.997   3.408   4.405   -8%
- 1% 1.431   3.791   5.222   9%

Post-retirement mortality

+ 1 year 1.159   3.483   4.642   -3%
- 1 year 1.216   3.690   4.906   3%

Average retirement age

- 1 year 1.266   3.793   5.059   6%

Continuation of membership at retirement

- 10% 1.036   3.290   4.326   -9%

2023 2022
R R

17.2 Long Service Awards

Opening Balance 6,437,000   5,855,073
Contribution during the year 1,298,000   1,009,695

Current Service Cost 631,000   548,525
Interest Cost 667,000   461,170

Payments made (206,462)   (293,975)
Actuarial Gain (356,538)   (133,793)

Total balance at year-end 7,172,000   6,437,000
Less Current Portion 1,053,000   550,000

Total 6,119,000   5,887,000

The movement in Long Service Awards are reconciled as
follows:

__________________________
Page 67

WALTER SISULU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2023

17 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

2023 2022

In-service members 340   331

2023 2022
R R

In-service members 7,172,000   6,437,000

Total Unfunded Liability 7,172,000   6,437,000

2021 2020 2019
R R R

Total Unfunded Liability 5,855,073   5,024,579   5,648,389

2023 2022
Rm Rm

Liabilities: (Gain)/Loss 0.318   0.429
Assets: Gain/(Loss) -   -

2021 2020 2019
Rm Rm Rm

Liabilities: (Gain)/Loss -   -   0.405
Assets: Gain/(Loss) -   -   -

2023 2022

Interest Rates

Discount rate 11.10% 10.81%
General earnings Inflation rate (long-term) 6.68% 7.33%

4.14% 3.24%

Key Actuarial Assumptions used are as follows:

The liability in respect of past service has been estimated to
be as follows:

The liability in respect of past service has been estimated to
be as follows for years prior to the comparative year:

The following members are eligible for long service
bonuses:

Net discount rate

Experience adjustments were calculated as follows in years
prior to the comparative year:

Experience adjustments were calculated as follows:

__________________________
Page 68

WALTER SISULU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2023

[…]

- 1% 6.852   -4%

Discount rate

+ 1% 6.844   -5%
- 1% 7.535   5%

Average retirement age

+ 2 years 7.758   8%
- 2 years 6.594   -8%

Withdrawal rates

x 200 % 6.020   -16%
x 50 % 7.914   10%

The Projected Unit Credit Method has been used to value the liabilities.

Net amount charged to Statement of Financial
Performance

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial
Performance are:

The last valuation was performed on 30 June 2023.

It has been assumed that in-service members will retire at age 62 (2022 - 62), which then implicitly allows for
expected rates of early and ill-health retirement.

The discount rate used is a composite of all government bonds and is calculated using a technique is known
as "bootstrapping"

__________________________
Page 69

WALTER SISULU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2023

17 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis - Future Service and Interest Cost (Next Financial Year)

Assumption

Current Service
Cost

R
Interest Cost

R
Total Cost

R  % change

Future Cost 0.707   0.739   1.446

General earnings inflation rate

+ 1% 0.749   0.778   1.527   6%
- 1% 0.669   0.704   1.373   -5%

Discount rate

+ 1% 0.674   0.766   1.440   0%
- 1% 0.744   0.709   1.453   0%

Average retirement age

+ 2 years 0.756   0.804   1.560   8%
- 2 years 0.658   0.676   1.334   -8%

Withdrawal rates

x 200 % 0.559   0.611   1.170   -19%
x 50 % 0.808   0.821   1.629   13%

2023 2022
R R

18 NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS

Rehabilitation Provision - Landfill Sites 42,095,830   43,944,297

Opening Balance 43,944,297   40,264,584
Contribution during the year (1,848,467)   3,679,713

Decrease in estimate (6,161,929)   -
Interest Cost 4,313,462   3,679,713

Total balance at year-end 42,095,830   43,944,297
Less Current Portion -   -

Total 42,095,830   43,944,297

The movement in Rehabilitation Provision - Landfill Sites are
reconciled as follows:

Currently, landfill sites are regulated under the Waste Act that is binding on all spheres of government and any
person that undertakes an activity that produces waste or involves the handling of waste. The Waste Act
should be read with the National Environmental Act, Act No. 107 of 1998 that provides the legislative
framework for environmental protection.

The provision relates to the rehabilitation of the Landfill site. The operation, licencing, management and
closure of landfill sites in South Africa is highly regulated.

[…]

Amortisation of Intangible Assets incorrectly classified - Refer to note 43.07

Impairments

Actuarial Gains on Long Service Awards incorrectly netted against losses

Reversal of duplicated WIP journal - Refer to note 43.05

Repairs and Maintenance

Consumables incorrectly capitalised - Refer to note 43.05

Bulk Purchases

Allocation error - non-payroll transactions

Operating grant expenditure incorrectly disclosed on the face of the statement of
financial performance

Operating grant expenditure incorrectly disclosed on the face of the statement of
financial performance

Correction of depreciation on Investment Property recognised during 2021/2022 -
Refer to note 43.04

Other Expenditure

__________________________
Page 90

WALTER SISULU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2023

43 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS - CORRECTION OF ERROR IN TERMS OF GRAP 3 (CONTINUED)

2022
R

(79,860,888)

(62,631,924)

(17,228,965)

Restated Deficit on 30 June 2022 (171,928,435)

43.14 CASH FLOW STATEMENT

2022 2022 2022
R R R

(Previously Reported) (Correction) (Restated)
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts
Property Rates 54,039,564   (26,310,153)   27,729,411
Service Charges 105,370,942   12,167,851   117,538,793
Other Revenue 14,059,431   (3,237,917)   10,821,514
Government 88,396,190   (88,396,190)   -
Government - Operating -   74,951,289   74,951,289
Government - Capital -   14,437,342   14,437,342
Interest -   759,459   759,459

Payments
Employees (105,679,770)   (7,713,034)   (113,392,804)
Suppliers (92,904,745)   20,646,753   (72,257,992)
Finance Charges (32,083,922)   3,226,396   (28,857,526)

31,197,690   531,796   31,729,486

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (17,276,232)   (313,588)   (17,589,820)
Purchase of Intangible Assets -   (218,206)   (218,206)

NET CASH USED INVESTING ACTIVITIES (17,276,232)   (531,794)   (17,808,026)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payments

Repayment of borrowing (301,401)   1   (301,400)

NET CASH USED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (301,401)   1   (301,400)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

The Cash Flow Statement was reperformed, also taking into account correction of
error. The restatements are as follows:

Correction of Property, Plant and Equipment disposals during 2021/2022 - Refer to
note 43.05

Correction of Investment Property disposals recognised during ne 2021/2022 - Refer
to note 43.04

Loss on disposal of Assets

__________________________
Page 91

WALTER SISULU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2023

2023 2022
44 NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES R R

Net Deficit for the year (18,719,587)   (171,928,435)